



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 177 of 2026

Swarn Singh And 6 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

District Deputy Director Of Consolidation District
Magistratate Rampur And 11 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Rajesh Singh Rathore

Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C.

Court No. - 54

HON'BLE KSHITIJ SHAIENDRA, J.

1. Submission is that without there being any proceedings under the Act, on an application moved by respondent no. 8 on administrative side wherein he had prayed for not holding any proceedings, an order of status quo has been passed by the Settlement Officer of Consolidation, Rampur, which is without jurisdiction. It is further submitted that proceedings for spot inspection and demarcation were already going on on the spot and, therefore, the order of status quo passed on administrative side would obstruct the lawful exercise and, hence, the same is unsustainable.

2. Matter requires consideration.

3. Issue notice to respondents no. 8 to 12.

4. Steps be taken by registered post within a period of two weeks.

5. The respondents may file counter affidavit within a period of four weeks from the date of service.

6. Put up this matter **as fresh on 27.03.2026**.

7. Till the next date of listing, the effect and operation of the order dated 10.11.2025 passed by the Settlement Officer of Consolidation, Rampur directing the parties to maintain status quo shall remain **stayed**.

8. It is made clear that this interim order shall not affect any other proceedings in relation to the land in dispute if pending or are being undertaken.

(Kshitij Shailendra,J.)

January 20, 2026

AKShukla/-